•   shares of common stock reserved for issuance under our 2004 Employee Stock Purchase Plan.

Unless otherwise indicated, all information in this prospectus assumes that the underwriters do not exercise their option to purchase up to   shares of our common
stock to cover over-allotments, if any, and   shares of our common stock resulting from the conversion of all outstanding shares of our preferred stock into common stock
upon completion of this offering.

4

Table of Contents

SUMMARY FINANCIAL DATA

The summary financial data set forth below should be read in conjunction with our financial statements and the related notes and “Management’s Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” included elsewhere in this prospectus. See Note 2 to our financial statements for information regarding computation
of net loss per share attributable to common stockholders and Note 13 to our financial statements for information regarding computation of pro forma net loss per share
attributable to common stockholders.

Period from
October 17,

2001 (date of
inception) to
December 31,

2001

Years Ended
December 31,

Cumulative
Period from

October 17, 2001
(date of

inception) to
December 31,

2003

2002

2003

   (In thousands, except per share data)
Operating expenses:

Research and development   $ 35  $ 2,179  $ 6,252  $ 8,466
General and administrative   201   306   2,057   2,564

Total operating expenses   236   2,485   8,309   11,030

Loss from operations   (236)   (2,485)   (8,309)   (11,030)
Interest income   —   27   65   92
Interest expense   —   —   (59)   (59)

Net loss   (236)   (2,458)   (8,303)   (10,997)
Dividend related to beneficial conversion feature of convertible preferred stock   —   —   (40,862)   (40,862)

Net loss attributable to common stockholders   $ (236)  $ (2,458)  $ (49,165)  $ (51,859)

Net loss per common share:

Basic and diluted   $ (1.29)  $ (21.19)  $ (305.37)

Weighted average number of shares used in per common share calculations:

Basic and diluted   183   116   161

Pro forma net loss per common share (unaudited):

Basic and diluted(1)   $ (4.04)

Weighted average number of shares used in pro forma per common share calculations

(unaudited):
Basic and diluted   12,156

(1) Pro forma basic and diluted net loss per common share have been computed to give effect to the automatic conversion of all of our outstanding preferred stock into